

No. 23-50401

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

FREDDA LEVARIO,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

AT&T CORPORATION; AT&T SERVICE, INCORPORATED,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, No. 7:21-cv-110
Hon. David Counts, United States District Judge

BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL

GWENDOLYN YOUNG REAMS
Acting General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

ELIZABETH E. THERAN
Assistant General Counsel

JAMES M. TUCKER
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M St. N.E., 5th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20507
(202) 921-2554
James.Tucker@EEOC.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Interest	1
Statement of the Issues	2
Statement of the Case	3
A. Statement of the Facts	3
B. District Court’s Decision.....	8
Argument	10
I. Levario’s 2013 negative performance review falls well within the scope of employer conduct covered by the ADA’s prohibition on disability discrimination.....	10
II. The “material adversity” of retaliatory conduct does not depend on whether or not the individual continued to engage in protected activity after the alleged retaliatory act.	15
III. Levario was not required to rely on her earliest protected activity when using temporal proximity to establish a prima facie case of retaliation.	23
Conclusion.....	32
Certificate of Compliance	
Certificate of Service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alkhalwaldeh v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 851 F.3d 422 (5th Cir. 2017)	8, 29
<i>Baloch v. Kempthorne</i> , 550 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014).....	27, 29
<i>Calero-Cerezo v. U.S. Dep't of Just.</i> , 355 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. Breeden</i> , 532 U.S. 268 (2001).....	31
<i>Connelly v. Lane Constr. Corp.</i> , 809 F.3d 780 (3d Cir. 2016)	25
<i>Crawford v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009)	31
<i>Credeur v. La. Through Off. of Att'y Gen.</i> , 860 F.3d 785 (5th Cir. 2017)	16, 21
<i>DeBose v. USF Bd. of Trustees</i> , 811 F. App'x 547 (11th Cir. 2020)	25
<i>Dillard v. City of Austin</i> , 837 F.3d 557 (5th Cir. 2017)	28

<i>EEOC v. Chevron Phillips Chem. Co.,</i> 570 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Flowers v. S. Reg'l Physicians Servs. Inc.,</i> 247 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2001)	10, 13
<i>Garcia v. Pro. Cont. Servs., Inc.,</i> 938 F.3d 236 (5th Cir. 2019)	31
<i>Gosby v. Apache Indus. Servs., Inc.,</i> 30 F.4th 523 (5th Cir. 2022)	23, 24
<i>Groff v. DeJoy,</i> 143 S. Ct. 2279 (2023)	13, 14
<i>Hamilton v. Dallas Cnty.,</i> No. 21-10133, 2023 WL 5316716 (5th Cir. Aug. 18, 2023)	1, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Hammond v. Jacobs Field Servs.,</i> 499 F. App'x 377 (5th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Harrison v. Brookhaven Sch. Dist.,</i> No. 21-60771, 2023 WL 6158232 (5th Cir. Sep. 21, 2023)	12, 13
<i>Holcomb v. Powell,</i> 433 F.3d 889 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Holloway v. Md.,</i> 32 F.4th 293 (4th Cir. 2022)	25
<i>Jackson v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc.,</i> 601 F. App'x 280 (5th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>LaRiviere v. Bd. of Trustees of S. Ill. Univ.,</i> 926 F.3d 356 (7th Cir. 2019)	25

<i>LeMaire v. La. Dep't of Transp. & Dev.</i> , 480 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Littlejohn v. City of New York</i> , 795 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2015)	25
<i>Lyons v. Katy Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 964 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2020)	23, 26
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 575 U.S. 480 (2015).....	28
<i>Mattern v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 104 F.3d 702 (5th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>McClain v. Lufkin Indus., Inc.</i> , 649 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	23
<i>McGowan v. City of Eufala</i> , 472 F.3d 736 (10th Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Newbury v. City of Windcrest</i> , 991 F.3d 672 (5th Cir. 2021)	9, 18, 21
<i>Pardi v. Kaiser Found. Hosps.</i> , 389 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Patane v. Clark</i> , 508 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Pegram v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 361 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2004)	8, 11

<i>Porter v. Houma Terrebonne Hous. Auth. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 810 F.3d 940 (5th Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Seaman v. CSPH, Inc.</i> , 179 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 1999)	16, 24
<i>Shirley v. Chrysler First, Inc.</i> , 970 F.2d 39 (5th Cir. 1992)	31
<i>Somoza v. Univ. of Denver</i> , 513 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Steele v. Schafer</i> , 535 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Cmty. Affs. v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	23
<i>Thompson v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 2 F.4th 460 (5th Cir. 2021)	11
<i>Threat v. City of Cleveland</i> , 6 F.4th 672 (6th Cir. 2021)	13
<i>United States v. Cockrell</i> , 769 F. App’x 116 (5th Cir. 2019)	27
<i>United States v. Segura</i> , 747 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2014)	30
<i>Univ. of Tx. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013)	22
<i>Zamora v. City of Houston</i> , 798 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2015)	24, 25, 30

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....10, 12

42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 *et seq.*.....1

42 U.S.C. § 12112(a)10

42 U.S.C. § 12203(a)15, 22, 28

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....2

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary 388 (5th ed. 1979).....13

EEOC Enforcement Guidance on Reasonable Accommodation
and Undue Hardship under the ADA,
<https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/enforcement-guidance-reasonable-accommodation-and-undue-hardship-under-ada>
(last visited Sept. 22, 2023)28

EEOC Enforcement Guidance on Retaliation and Related Issues,
<https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/enforcement-guidance-retaliation-and-related-issues> (last visited Sept. 22, 2023)15, 20
